

No. 12-399

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ADOPTIVE COUPLE,

Petitioners,

v.

BABY GIRL, A MINOR UNDER THE AGE OF FOURTEEN
YEARS, BIRTH FATHER, AND THE CHEROKEE NATION,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
South Carolina Supreme Court**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MARK D. FIDDLER
FIDDLER LAW OFFICE, P.A.
510 Marquette Ave. South
Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 822-4095

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
R. REEVES ANDERSON
BOB WOOD
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 12th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 942-5000
lisa.blatt@aporter.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| REPLY BRIEF..... | 1 |
| I. THE DIVISION OVER THE EXISTING INDIAN FAMILY DOCTRINE WARRANTS REVIEW | 2 |
| II. THE UNSETTLED MEANING OF “PARENT” WARRANTS REVIEW | 6 |
| III. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG | 7 |
| IV. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE IMPORTANT AND RECURRING | 9 |
| CONCLUSION | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page |
|---|--------|
| <i>Bruce L. v. W.E.</i> , 247 P.3d 966 (Alaska 2011) | 6 |
| <i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991)..... | 4 |
| <i>Crystal R. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 69 Cal. Rptr. 2d 414 (Cal. Ct. App. 1997) | 3 |
| <i>In re A.J.S.</i> , 204 P.3d 543 (Kan. 2009)..... | 2 |
| <i>In re Adoption of Child of Indian Heritage</i> , 543 A.2d 925 (N.J. 1988) | 8 |
| <i>In re Adoption of D.C.</i> , 928 N.E.2d 602 (Ind. Ct. App. 2010) | 2 |
| <i>In re K.L.D.R.</i> , No. M2008-00897-COA-R3PT, 2009 WL 1138130 (Tenn. Ct. App. Apr. 27, 2009)... | 2 |
| <i>In re N.J.</i> , 221 P.3d 1255 (Nev. 2009)..... | 2, 4 |
| <i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989)..... | 10 |
| <i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989)..... | 3, 8-9 |
| <i>Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. ____ (2012) (per curiam)..... | 1 |
| <i>Rye v. Weasel</i> , 934 S.W.2d 257 (Ky. 1996) | 3 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)..... | 3-4 |
| <i>Yavapai-Apache Tribe v. Mejia</i> , 906 S.W.2d 152 (Tex. Ct. App. 1995) | 6 |
| STATUTES AND RULES | |
| Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978, 25 U.S.C. §§ 1901-1963..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 25 U.S.C. § 1903(9) | 6, 7, 8 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 1911(a) | 3 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 1912(f) | 7, 8 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 1915(a) | 7 |
| S.C. Code § 63-3-810..... | 9 |
| S.C. Code § 63-3-830..... | 9 |
| S.C. Code § 63-11-530(C)..... | 9 |
| S.C. Code § 63-17-20(B)..... | 8 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 12.6..... | 10 |
